Attachment B



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TOPE’S TREE SERVICE, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Tope’s Tree Service,
Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on August 23,
2021 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide tree pruning and removal services (hereinafter,
“services”) through June 30, 2022 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions and to extend the term
for one (1) additional year to June 30, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

DS DS
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3.01 under Section 3.0, “TenE ﬂ)ﬁ\Agieegqgnt,” to
5/10/2022 | 5:32

read as follows: 30

Contractor's Initials
The term of this Agreement is from August 18, 2021 to June 26, 2023, unless sooner

terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 5/9/2022 | 6:40 PM PDT
. . . . . Date
2. Amend Paragraph 11.01 of Section 11.0, “Non-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Government code §12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Tope’s Tree Service, Inc.

Tree Pruning and Removal Services

Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: August 18, 2021 — June 30, 2023

Not to Exceed: $100,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

3. Amend Agreement to revise Section 16.0, “Signature Page”, to Section 18.0, “Signature
Page”.
4. Amend Agreement to add Section 16.0, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal,
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all
state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of
the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any
privacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees,
and give all notices required by law in the performance of the Services.

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer,
in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances,
regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the
Services.

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed
project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in
force at the time such documentation is prepared.

5. Amend Agreement to add Section 17.0, “Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures”, as
follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via
DocuSign to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of
electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 ef seq.;
California Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et
seq. Pursuant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties
to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits
to this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this
Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically
via facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email
transmittal.

Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Tope’s Tree Service, Inc.

Tree Pruning and Removal Services

Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: August 18, 2021 — June 30, 2023

Not to Exceed: $100,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile. Executed counterparts of this Agreement
may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF)
by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery,
the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and
effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other
party in person.

6. Amend the second paragraph of B.2, Contractor’s Billing Procedures, in Exhibit A — Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement to read as follows:

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6.0, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Multi-Year Agreement (MY A) number (MY A #3200*5962), project name and associated
Delivery Order (DO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following
address or via email to PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks (PWFP) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP
— Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-
AP@co.monterey.ca.us.

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

8. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

0. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Tope’s Tree Service, Inc.

Tree Pruning and Removal Services

Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: August 18, 2021 — June 30, 2023

Not to Exceed: $100,000


mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTYDO(C)UIS?i QM,%NTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Dd”m (Wilsom. Tope’s Tree Service, Inc.
78741937@6%)ffaBéts/Purchasing Officer DCog_tragEor’s Business Name

ocuSigned by:
Date: 5/5/2022 | 8:15 AM PDT By: Andiw Tope

'('é/igna'_tﬁf'e'_olffﬁiéir, President or Vice President)
Approved as to Form Its: Andrew Tope, President
Office of the County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

DocuSigned by:
By: ﬁV\SILl Maytw

c21 UbZAQUdeZl’IK.riSti A Markey

Deputy County Counsel By: SfN/"] MV ‘1

- @fg%\é%ﬁ?g of gé’cretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

2/2022 10:23 AM PDT
Date:‘r’//0 | 10:23

DocuSigned by:

Date: 5/4/2022 | 8:35 AM PDT

Its: Stacy Gentry, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DocuSigned by: Date: 5/3/2022 | 9:11 AM HAST

By: éom? éibowu?

B383HABFECTD84:

‘Auditor/Controller

Date: 5/4/2022 | 8:45 AM PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Danielle P. Mancuso
Risk Manager

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR
is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2)
managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said
Agreement.

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement
Tope’s Tree Service, Inc.

Tree Pruning and Removal Services

Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: August 18, 2021 — June 30, 2023

Not to Exceed: $100,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6F9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

e
&-—"—/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: JR

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
0412112022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

cettificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER

Monroe-Kelly Insurance Service
26466 Carmel Rancho Blvd #1
Carmel, CA 93923

RONTACT Wike Kelly

{A10 No. ext 831-624-6065 e, No:

EDhHEss: mike@mkisi.com

Tope's Sustainable Garden Center
PO Box 51964
Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Michael Kelly
PRODUGCER
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED Tope's Tree Service, Inc. INSURER 4 : Greenwich Ins Co.

msurer 8 : XL Specialty

nsurer ¢ : State Compenstion Ins Fund

wsurer p : Westchester Surplus

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT CR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

&3 TYPE OF INSURANCE TN'}EL ‘l\"r\lfj\?c? POLICY NUMBER trm}i:'»%m) fnﬁ%l')%%) LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OGCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
A | X | commerciaL aeneraL LABILITY X NPC100132702 08/13/2021 | 08/13/2022 | PRVEGEIORENTED o) |8 100,000
| cLams.wAoe CCCUR MED EXF {Any one person) | § 5,000
| PERSONAL &ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
| leouer [ XT%B% [ ioc s
AUTOMOBILE LYABILITY GOMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B [X| X NBA100132602 08/13/2021 | 081312022 | == 2 i 1,000,000
LA ANY AUTO BOCILY INJURY (Per persen) | §
| ALl OWNED AUTOS BOGILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
ECHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS (PER AGCIDENT) $
NON-OWNED AUTOS $
$
| [umerecavae | X [ occur EACH OCCURRENGE $ 4,000,000
EXCESS LIAB ¥ 4,000,0
A X CLAIMS-MADE NEC600564703 08/13/2021 | 08/13/2022 | SCREGATE $ 000,000
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION _§ $
WORKERS CQMPENSATION WG STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN TORY LIMITS ER
C | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 9287133-2021 11/01/2021 | 11/01/2022 | £.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? I:I N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If vos, dascriba under
DESGRIPTICN OF OPERATICNS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
D [Pollution Liab. (28300153 002 04/14/2022 | 04/14/2023 [Aggregate 2,000,000
Occurrenc 1,000,000

additional insured when required by written contract.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS ! VEHIGLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additlonal Romarks Schedule, if more space Is required)
County oY Monterey, its officers a%ents and emplovees are name

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

County Administrative Office
Contracts/Purchasing Departmen
1488 Schilling Place

Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Michael Kelly

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

POLICY NUMBER: NPC-1001327-02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20371219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Blanket as required by written contract. | Blanket as required by written contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
include as an additional insured the person(s) or add|t!onal mSL.”e,dS' the following is added to
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only Section Il - Limits Of Insurance:
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or If coverage provided to the additional insured is
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by required by a contract or agreement, the most we
"your work” at the location designated and will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
described in the Schedule of this endorsement amount of insurance:

performed for that additional insured and included

r . 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
in the "products-completed operations hazard". q y g

2. Available under the applicable limits of
insurance;

whichever is less.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted by . )
law: and This endorsement shall not increase the

applicable limits of insurance.
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is i

required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG20371219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

POLICY NUMBER: NPC-1001327-02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20101219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Blanket as regquired by written contract. Blanket as required by written
contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only

with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”" or
damage” or "personal and advertising injury" "property damage" occurring after:
caused, in whole or in part, by: 1. Al work, including materials, parts or

1. Your acts or omissions; or equipment furnished in connection with such

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your work, on the project (other than service,

behalf: maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
_ ' . ‘ on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
in the performance of your ongoing operations for location of the covered operations has been

the additional insured(s) at the location(s)

) completed; or
designated above.

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the

However: injury or damage arises has been put to its
1. The insurance afforded to such additional intended use by any person or organization
insured only applies to the extent permitted by other than another contractor or subcontractor
law; and engaged in performing operations for a

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is principal as a part of the same project.

required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG20101219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 2. Available under the applicable limits of
additional insureds, the following is added to insurance;
Section Il — Limits Of Insurance: whichever s less.
If coverage providad to the additional Insured is This endorsement shall not increase the

required by a contract or agreement, the most we abblicable limits of insurance
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the PP '
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 cG20101219



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

POLICY NUMBER: NPC-1001327-02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
cG20011219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not seek contribution

from any other insurance available to the

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance additional insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available to
an additional insured under your policy provided
that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

CG20011219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

POLICY NUMBER: NBA-1001326-02 XIC 421 1013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

XL PLUS BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

COVERAGE DESCRIPTION

A. Temporary Substitute Auto Physical Damage
B. Who Is An Insured
1. Broad Form Insured
2. Employees As Insureds
3. Additional Insured By Contract, Agreement or Permit
4. Employee Hired Autos

C. Supplementary Payments

Amended Fellow Employee Exclusion

E: Physical Damage Coverage
1. Rental Reimbursement
2. Extra Expense — Broadened Coverage
3. Personal Effects Coverage
4, Lease Gap
5. Glass Repair — Waiver Of Deductible
F. Physical Damage Coverage Extensions
1. Additional Transportation Expense
2, Hired Auto Physical Damage
G. Business Auto Conditions
1. Notice Of Occurrence
2. Waiver Of Subrogation
3. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards
4. Primary Insurance

H. Bodily Injury Redefined

l. Extended Cancellation Condition

XIC 4211013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 6
May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

A. Temporary Substitute Auto Physical Damage

SECTION | — COVERED AUTOS, C. Certain Trailers, Mobile Equipment And Temporary Substitute
Autos is changed by adding the following:

If Physical Damage coverage is provided by this Coverage Form, the following types of vehicles are also
covered “autos” for Physical Damage coverage:

1.

Any “auto” you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for
a covered "auto” you own that is out of service because of its:

a. Breakdown;
b. Repair;

c. Servicing;
d. “Loss”; or
e. Destruction.

B. Who Is An Insured

SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who Is An Insured is
changed by adding the following:

1.

XIC 4211013

Broad Form Insured

For any covered “auto”, any subsidiary, affiliate or organization, other than a partnership or joint
venture, as may now exist or hereafter be constituted over which you assume active management
or maintain ownership or majority interest, provided that you notify us within ninety (90) days from
the date that any such subsidiary or affiliate is acquired or formed and that there is no similar
insurance available to that organization. However, coverage does not apply to “bodily injury” or
“property damage” that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

Employees As Insureds

Any “employee” of yours is an “insured” while using a covered “auto” you don’t own, hire or borrow,
in your business or your personal affairs.

Additional Insured By Contract, Agreement Or Permit

Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or
permit, to provide insurance such as is provided under this policy, provided that the “bodily injury”
or “property damage” occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract, agreement or
permit.

Employee Hired Autos

An “employee” of yours is an “insured” while operating an “auto” hired or rented under a contract or
agreement in that “employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the

conduct of your business.

© 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 2 of 6
May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6F9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, b.
is replaced with the following:

h. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered
“autos” you own:

(1) Any covered “auto” you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
{2) Any covered "auto” hired or rented by your "employee” under a contract in that
individual “employes’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties

refated to the conduct of your business.

However, any “auto’ that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered
“auta”,

C. Supplementary Payments

SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 2. Coverage Extensions, a.
Supplementary Payments is changed as follows:

Item (2) is deleted and replaced by the following:

(2) Up to $3,500 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required
because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

Item {4) is deleted and replaced by the following:

4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured” at cur request, including actual loss of earnings
up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

D. Amended Fellow Employee Exclusion

SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, 5. Fellow Employee does not
apply.

The insurance provided under this Provision D. is excess over any other collectible insurance.

E. Physical Damage Coverage
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage is changed by adding the following:
1. Rental Reimbursement

a. We will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto”
because of ‘loss” to a covered “auto”. Payment applies in addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of sach coverage you have on a covered “aute”. No deductibles apply
to this coverage.

b. We will pay only for those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning twenty-four
{24) hours after the “loss” and ending, regardless of the policy’s expiration, with the lesser
of the following number of days:

XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, In¢c. All Rights Reserved. Page 3 of 6
May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6F9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

XIC 421 1013

(1) The number of days reascnably required to repair or replace the covered “auto”. If
"loss” is caused by theft, this number of days is added to the number of days it
takes to locate the covered “auto” and return it to you,

2) Thirty (30) days.

C. Our payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts:
n Necessary and actual expenses incurred,
(2) $50 any one day per private passenger “auto”;

$100 any one day per truck;

$1,500 any one period per private passenger “auto”;
$3,000 any one period per truck; or

Higher limits if shown elsewhere in this policy.

d. This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve "autos” available to you for
your operations,

e. If "loss” results from the total theft of a covered “auto” of the private passenger type, we will
pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is
hot already provided for under the Physical Damage Coverage Extension.

Extra Expense - Broadened Coverage

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered “auto” to you.

Personal Effects Coverage

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto” you own and that

“auto” is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to $500 for “personal effects”

stolen from the “auto”.

As used in this endorsement, “personal effects” means tangible propetty that is worn or carried by
an “insured”. “Personal effects” does not include tools, jewelry, money or securities.

Lease Gap

In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto” shown in the Declarations, we will pay any unpaid
amount due on the lease or loan for a covered “auto”, less:

a. The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy; and
b. Any:
{1) Cverdue lease/loan payments at the time of the "loss™;
{2) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and

tear or high miteage;
{3) Security deposits not returned by the lessor;

{4) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchases with the loan or lease; and

{5) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.
© 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 4 of 6

May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6F9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

5. Glass Repair — Waiver Of Deductible
No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.
F. Physical Damage Coverage Extensions

SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions is amended by
the following:

1.

Additional Transportation Expense

Sections a. and h. are amended to provide a limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of $1,000.

2, Hired Auto Physical Damage
The following section is added:
Any “auto” you lease, hire, rent or borrow is deemed fo be a covered “aute” for physical damage
coverage. The most we will pay for each covered “auto” is the lesser of.
(1) the actual cash value;
(2) the cost for repair or replacement; or
(3) $50,000, or higher limit if shown on the Declarations for Hired Auto Physical Damage

Coverage.
For each covered “auto” a deductible of $100 for Comprehensive Coverage and $1,000 for
Collision Coverage will apply.
G. Business Auto Conditions

SECTION IV -~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions is changed by the following:

1.

XIC 421 1013

Notice Of Occurrence

Section 2. — Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or, Loss, a. is changed by adding the
following:

If you report an injury to an “employee” to your workers’ compensation carrier and if it is
subsequently determined that the injury is one to which thig insurance may apply, any failure to
comply with this condition will be waived if you provide us with the required nolice as soon
thereafter as practicable after you know or reasonably should have known that this insurance may

apply.
Waiver Of Subrogation

Section 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is changed by adding the
following:

However, this Condition does not apply to any person(s} or crganization(s) with whom you have a
written contract, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior o the "accident” or the “loss”
under such contract with that person or organization.

© 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 5 0f 6
May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: A6GF9CCCB-1BF2-41C5-97B0-56E4314ED060

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions is changed by the following:
3. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards
The following condition is added:

Your unintentional failure to disclose all hazards as of the inception date of the policy shall not
prejudice any insured with respect to the coverage afforded by this policy.

4. Primary Insurance
Condition 5. Other Insurance is changed by adding the following:

For any covered “auto” this insurance shall apply as primary and not contribute with any other
insurance where such requirement is agreed in a written contract executed prior to a "loss”.

H. Bodily Injury Redefined
SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, C. “Bodily injury” is replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person including mental anguish,
mental injury, shack, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

l. Extended Cancellation Condition
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (Form IL 00 17), A. Cancellation, 2.b. is replaced by the following:

The greater of sixty (60) days or the time required by any applicable state amendatory endorsement before
the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

XIC 4211013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 6 of 6
May not be copied without permission.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.





